WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, July 19, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Etiquette for
hybrid meetings

Meeting will be held in-person and via Zoom
Register for Zoom Meeting
Call by Phone: 1-646-558-8656
Meeting Packets can be found on Township website
Reminder to meeting participants: Please speak clearly into the microphone

CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: May 31, 2022
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. Commerce Pursuit Capital (Westrum)
Address: 50-70 W. Boot Rd.
Second Review: Conditional Use
Request: Recommendation to construct of a 148 unit personal care facility
2. Keva Flats (Expansion)
Address: 301 W. Lincoln Hwy.
First Review: Conditional Use
Request: Construction of 2 additional apartment buildings (96 units), associated parking and
floodplain restoration.
NEW BUSINESS
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: August 2, 2022

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 15, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Westrum Senior Living Community
Conditional use application
APPLICANT:

Commerce Pursuit Capital, LP
1300 Virginia Dr., Ste. 215
Fort Washington, PA 19034

SITE ADDRESS:

50-70 W. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCELS:

41-5-264, 41-5-265, and 41-5-266

ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

NC, Neighborhood Commercial / IN, Institutional Overlay
district
Construction of a 148-unit personal care facility on a tract
comprising three lots with a total area of 6.54 acres. Conditional use review is required pursuant to §325-124.A(1) of
the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”)
for the construction of a non-residential 1 use with more
than 20,000 sq.ft. of floor area.

Background
The subject tract consists of three lots with a total area of 6.54 acres along the south side of
W. Boot Rd. abutting Boot Road Park, the Banbury Shops 2 shopping center, and a PECO-owned
transmission corridor. Two of the lots are developed: 60 W. Boot Rd. is the site of Greenway
Cottage (Historic Resource #156, also known as the McKenna House), which is now used as a
multi-tenant office building, along with several non-historic outbuildings; another multitenant office building is on the adjacent lot at 50 W. Boot Rd. 70 W. Boot Rd. is undeveloped
and mostly wooded, lying mostly behind 60 W. Boot and west of 50 W. Boot.
On February 22, 2012, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) approved a conditional use application for 60 W. Boot Rd. to allow construction of additions to Greenway Cottage to expand the
1

While the facility occupants may be considered “residents,” the use is institutional: the individual units are not
independent dwellings, and the occupants are not necessarily there in a permanent living arrangement. Also,
the impact on the community is different from a true residential use. For these reasons, we deem the use to be
non-residential for Zoning purposes, much like a hospital or hotel.
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The plan drawing has the label “Banbury Shoppes,” but the sign currently on the property uses the more
conventional spelling.

office use and for placement of a new sanitary sewer line through areas of precautionary and
prohibitive slopes. This project never advanced beyond conditional use approval. The
Commission will recall that conditional use approvals run with the land and do not expire,
although they may be superseded by a subsequent action of the Board – such as a new conditional use approval.
The entire tract is in the Neighborhood Commercial (“NC”) zoning district and is therefore eligible for development pursuant to the provisions of the Institutional (“IN”) overlay district
found in Article X of the Zoning. The Applicant is proposing a “personal care facility” as we
define that term in §325-8 of the Zoning, which is permitted in the IN overlay by Zoning §32545.B(13). Where a use is allowed by the IN provisions, the area and bulk requirements of
§325-45.C supersede those of the underlying district. The “Required” column on the “Zoning
Tabulation” chart on Sheet 1 correctly shows the applicable IN district requirements.
The proposed facility will occupy a single three-storey building with a footprint of 57,616
sq.ft. The building will accommodate up to 176 residents in 148 one- and two-bedroom units
and will feature a variety of services for the residents and their guests, including medical services, a gift shop, dining area, theatre, and fitness center. A portion of the parking will be at
the basement level, with access along the east side of the building. The design preserves the
historic Greenway Cottage along with the small office building at the northeast corner of the
site. The Applicant will continue to own both buildings, but they will not be part of the personal care operation. The design eliminates all the existing access points along Boot Rd. in
favor of a new driveway from Darlington Dr., which has a traffic signal at the Boot Rd. intersection. This is a significant improvement over the existing condition, and we note that the
2012 plan for 60 W. Boot. Rd. featured a similar design.
The Staff memo dated May 27, 2022 noted that the project did not comply with two sections
of the Zoning: the proposed building height of 41.6 ft. violates the building height limit of 35
ft. found in §325-45.C(3), and there are several locations where the proposed parking lots and
drive aisles do not provide the minimum setback from buildings and property lines required by
§325-45.C(5). Following hearings on April 28 and May 26, 2022, the Township Zoning Hearing
Board granted the Applicant relief from these provisions to allow the project design shown.
Since there is a historic resource on the property, the Township Historical Commission
reviewed this application on May 9, 2022. They had reviewed the project on April 11, 2022
relative to the Applicant’s appearance before the Zoning Hearing Board, at which time the
Commission indicated their support for the project (particularly for the removal of the nonhistoric additions to Greenway Cottage) and requested several minor revisions. At the May
meeting, the Applicant pointed out the changes made in response to those comments, and
the Commission unanimously passed a motion recommending that the Board approve the
conditional use. The motion did not recommend any conditions.
The project requires conditional use review pursuant to the following sections of the Zoning:
•

§325-71.B(2)(a) to allow the placement of a sanitary sewer line within an area of prohibitive slopes (the 2012 conditional use Decision & Order included approval of a
similar design);

•

§325-71.C(2)(a) to allow construction of an otherwise allowed structure on precautionary slopes; and

•

§325-124.A(1) to allow construction of a non-residential building with more than
20,000 sq.ft. of floor area.
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The Applicant first presented this application to the Planning Commission on May 31, 2022.
The Commission took no action at that time due to unresolved concerns regarding traffic,
stormwater management, and the impact upon emergency service providers. Tonight is the
second presentation of this project to the Commission.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning. In the
interest of brevity, criteria that were met to the satisfaction of Staff in our previous review
are not repeated here.
(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
These criteria are largely satisfied by complying with the Zoning compliance.
As already stated, the project does not fully comply with the Zoning, but the
Township Zoning Hearing Board has granted the relief necessary to allow it.
Regarding traffic congestion, the Applicant previously provided a traffic analysis, but our traffic engineer (McMahon) advised that it was not sufficient for
them to support action on the plan. The current McMahon review is summarized below and indicates that the Applicant has addressed their concerns, and
they are now satisfied regarding this matter.
Staff is now satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
The project will connect to existing sewerage and water supply mains in Boot
Rd. In her attached review, the Fire Marshal does not express any concern
regarding undue burden upon the Fire Department. There will be no impact
upon the number of students in the public school system.
The Commission will recall that one of our principal concerns regarding facilities like this is the impact upon the local ambulance service: the higher level of
demand for such service that one would expect from a facility that serves the
elderly and those with limited abilities may be exacerbated by inadequate
staffing. On June 10, 2022, the Applicant and Staff conferred via telephone
with representatives of Good Fellowship Ambulance, which is the initial
responder for this location. We concluded that the Applicant would agree to
contributions consistent with what has been provided by Capitol Senior Housing
(for the 99-bed Arbor Terrace Exton facility at 100 Oaklands Blvd.) and Horst
SeniorCare (for the 72-bed facility recently approved for 930-936 E. Boot Rd.).
This consists of a commitment to maintain perpetually active memberships in
the ambulance company for each unit (regardless of whether the unit is occupied) and a one-time lump-sum contribution to the ambulance company. In
June 2019, Capitol contributed $30,000 to Uwchlan Ambulance, and Horst
agreed to pay Good Fellowship a similar amount, adjusted for inflation and
considering that their facility was smaller.
3

Based upon the procedure we used to calculate the fee for the Horst project,
we first note that Capitol’s contribution in June 2019 was equivalent to
$303/bed. According to the “CPI Inflation Calculator” on the website of the
U.S. Bureau of Labor and Statistics (www.bls.gov), $303 in June 2019 has a
current value of $351. Since Westrum is proposing a 176-bed facility, Staff suggests a contribution to Good Fellowship Ambulance of $61,776 ($351 x 176) as
a condition of approval.
If the Applicant confirms that they agree (1) to maintain active memberships in
Good Fellowship Ambulance for each unit, and (2) to make a one-time donation
of not less than $61,776 to Good Fellowship, then Staff is satisfied that these
criteria have been met.
(g)

The natural features and processes characterizing the proposed site and its surroundings shall not suffer unmitigated degradation; that the management of stormwater,
the provision of water and/or sewer service, and any other alterations to the site’s
predevelopment conditions shall be consistent with Township goals, practices, and
plans in these regards and that demand for water and energy by the proposed use shall
be minimized to the optimal extent.
The southern part of the site is wooded and includes some steep slopes. The
previous review from Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) stated that
the plan did not mitigate the impact upon natural features to their satisfaction,
mostly because the Applicant had not adequately addressed the compensatory
planting requirement in §281-34.G of the Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinance (“S/LDO”). The current Theurkauf review advises that they are now
satisfied on this point.
Conditional use applicants are required to demonstrate the feasibility of their
stormwater management strategy, although final design is not required until
the land development phase. The prior review from Township Engineer Spotts,
Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) stated that they were not satisfied on this point.
Comments #6 and #7 of the current SSM review describe some remaining concerns, but we note that the suggested remedies entail only minor revisions to
the stormwater facilities, so Staff is now satisfied on this point.
There are water and sewer mains along Boot Rd., facilitating provision of these
utilities to the site.
Staff is now satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(j)

The probable effects of proposed development on highway congestion have been considered, and adequate access arrangements are provided in order to protect major
highways from undue congestion and hazard.
As noted above under (e), the Applicant has submitted a traffic analysis, and
McMahon is satisfied that the project will not result in undue congestion or
hazard, subject to a condition of providing a post-construction traffic analysis.
Staff is now satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(l)

Where the property or a portion of the property that is the subject of the application
is improved at the time of the conditional use application, the Township may require
that any existing development and/or uses on the property comply with all previous
conditions of approval of a land development, subdivision, conditional use, special
exception, zoning variance, or waiver of any provision of Chapter 281, Subdivision and
Land Development, previously granted for the property.
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As noted above, the Board of Supervisors granted conditional use approval on
February 22, 2012 for additions to Greenway Cottage and the placement of a
sanitary sewer line in an area of prohibitive slopes. The Decision and Order
approving that application included fifteen (15) conditions, most of which were
specific to that project, but condition #4, which addressed the driveway connection to Darlington Dr., may still apply. For that earlier project, the Board
agreed that this was the best way to access the site, and they required the
Applicant to prepare an easement document for execution by the Township
that included provisions obligating the Applicant to contribute to the maintenance and repair of the segment of Darlington Dr. between the driveway and
Boot Rd. as well as of the traffic signal at the Darlington and Boot intersection.
Although that project was never built, the current plan includes a note referencing the easement, stating that it was recorded on p.858 of deed book 6528.
Staff is of the opinion that Darlington Dr. remains the preferred option for
accessing this property. While the Township should review the terms of the
easement to confirm whether its provisions remain appropriate, such review
may be conducted during the land development review process. No further
action by the Applicant is needed to meet this criterion for purposes of
conditional use approval.
Consultant Reviews
•

SSM review dated July 5, 2022. Comments #1 through #4 review the project, the
relief granted by the Zoning Hearing Board, and our conditional use criteria. Staff
does not agree with the recommendations in comment #3 about the pedestrian circulation, largely because we are of the opinion that pedestrian access should not be
encouraged to some areas of the tract.
Staff agrees that the location of the trash enclosure is awkward (comment #5) and
should be revised.
Comments #6 and #7 review the stormwater management provisions. While SSM has
remaining concerns, we note that they may be resolved by minor revisions to the
design, so Staff is satisfied that it meets our standard for conditional use approval.
Comment #7 recommends that two recommendations from the geotechnical engineer
be incorporated into the Decision and Order for this project. One of these directs
that, during construction, the construction inspector should confirm that the infiltrating portion is properly placed; the other directs an additional infiltration test confirming the suitability of the proposed basin, which is to be placed in an area that is
currently a parking lot.
Finally, comment #8 notes that an easement or agreement of some kind will be
necessary to allow grading shown on the adjacent Banbury Shops property.

•

Theurkauf review dated June 30, 2022. Detailed landscaping plans are not required
for conditional use applications, but Applicants must at least show that it is possible to
accommodate all required landscaping. This review documents that most of the landscaping-related concerns expressed previously have been resolved to Theurkauf’s satisfaction. It appears that the most significant remaining concern is the matter of an
effective screen between the east façade of the building and the Banbury Shops, as
described in comment #2a. The suggested narrower access drive is not feasible in our
opinion as this drive will be used by residents both entering and exiting the underground garage (recall that the portion of the access drive along the south side of the
5

building will be restricted to emergency use). The taller, evergreen buffer described
at the top of p.4 of the review is an option worth exploring further.
The only other unresolved items are relatively minor: comment #4 recommends the
provision of a garden area in lieu of shade trees along the building façade, should we
agree to waive that requirement; comment #5 states that not all required landscaping
is shown in the parking lot. This comment also observes that sidewalks prevent the
placement of the required trees. Assuring a welcoming pedestrian environment is a
high priority, but Staff suggests that some of the sidewalk segments shown may not be
useful and could be eliminated or relocated without harming pedestrian circulation.
We recommend that the Applicant be directed to meet with Staff and/or Theurkauf to
resolve this matter.
•

McMahon review dated June 24, 2022. Much of this review recommends minor revisions and notes to be added to the plan. Comment #1 advises that McMahon supports
the Applicant’s proposal to complete a post-construction traffic analysis to determine
whether the existing traffic signal at the intersection of Darlington and should be
adjusted to improve flow. Staff concurs and recommends that this be included as a
condition of approval.
Comments #5 and #6 describe concerns regarding the proposed sidewalks. Staff suggests that the resolution of these items – along with the similar issues noted in the
Theurkauf review – be resolved during the land development review and that this be a
condition of approval.
Finally, comment #9 states that this project is subject to payment of a traffic impact
fee in the amount of $60,858.00.

•

Engineering Department memorandum dated July 6, 2022. Mr. Otteni has no objections to what is proposed, but he advises that a different sanitary sewer configuration
will be needed should the Applicant desire to subdivide the property to separate the
existing buildings from the new building.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated July 5, 2022. Ms. Guarnere recommends that the
Applicant work with the Township to develop a long-term maintenance program for
the emergency access drives. She also notes that the Applicant must assure that fire
department vehicles will be able to move through the site.

Staff Comment
The Applicant has addressed the great majority of our concerns since their last meeting with
the Commission, and Staff is now satisfied that all the conditional use criteria have been met,
subject to the Applicant’s being agreeable to the recommended conditions on the attachment
to this memo. Please note that the conditions include payment of a traffic impact fee since
the project site is within our transportation service area; however, there is no open space
obligation pursuant to §281-47 of the S/LDO since this is an institutional use and the open
space requirement is limited to residential, commercial, and industrial uses.
Staff has no objection to Commission action tonight. Please find attached a list of
recommended conditions for your consideration.
Attachments
1.
2.

SSM review dated July 5, 2022.
Theurkauf review dated June 30, 2022.
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3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

McMahon review dated June 24, 2022.
Engineering Dept. memo dated July 6, 2022.
Fire Marshal memo dated July 5, 2022.
Recommended motion dated July 15, 2022.
Plan set dated March 22, 2022, most recently revised June 21, 2022.

Plans\123\50-70 Boot\PC memo - 220715.doc
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > Reading PA 19610
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

July 5, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

Westrum Senior Living Community
Conditional Use Application
SSM File 101008.0363

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


Conditional Use Plans (5 Sheets), prepared by EB Walsh & Associates Inc., dated March 22, 2022,
most recently revised June 21, 2022;



Conditional Use Stormwater Management Report, prepared by EB Walsh & Associates Inc., dated
April 18, 2022, most recently revised June 21, 2022;



Site Renderings prepared by JRP Architects;



Projected Sewer Flow Summary Page; and



Will Serve Letter, prepared by Aqua, dated January 27, 2022.

Commerce Pursuit Capital, LP is proposing to consolidate three parcels into a single 6.54 acre lot and
construct a 57,600± sf Personal Care Living Facility with 150 units. Parking will be addressed with a 57 space
garage under the Personal Care Facility and 68 surface parking spaces. The site contains three existing
buildings; two of which will remain. The easternmost existing building is currently occupied by a State Farm
Office and the middle, Class 2 historic building, referred to as the “McKenna House”, is currently occupied
by multiple office tenants. The westernmost building will be demolished. This plan also proposes a
connection to the Township’s Boot Road Park driveway.
The project is located in the NC – Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District. The property is also situated
in the IN – Institutional Overlay District.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering and traffic circulation will be addressed by Theurkauf Design and
Planning and McMahon Associates, Inc., respectively.
We have the following comments.
VARIANCES GRANTED
The following variances were Granted by the Zoning Hearing Board on May 26, 2022:
1.

Section 325-45.C(3) – To permit a maximum building height of 41.6-ft (excluding steeples) where a
maximum building height of 35-ft is permitted.

ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0363
July 5, 2022
Page 2 of 3

2.

Section 325-45.C(5) – To permit reduced building setbacks throughout the site. Notable areas are
listed below:
Area 1 – Allow a 55.2-ft side yard at the east lot line.
Area 2 – Allow a 5-foot separation between the parking lot and the personal care facility.
Area 3 – Allow a 10-foot separation between the parking lot and the greenway building.
Area 4 – Allow a 17.6 foot parking setback from the east lot line.

COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONAL USE STANDARDS
3.

The application shall be accompanied by information in graphic and/or narrative form to demonstrate
to the satisfaction of the Township the technical and economic feasibility of compliance with all
applicable standards for parking, landscaping open space, architectural compatibility, historic reuse,
public water and sewer, Section 325-124.A(3). The following items shall be addressed:
Pedestrian Circulation:
a.

We recommend the sidewalk which dead ends at the front of the northeastern building corner
be extended to wrap around the front of the building and connect to what appears to be the
garage entrance.

b.

It appears there are concrete pads or patios surrounding the building. If such pads or patios
are associated with building entrances, sidewalks should be extended to connect the to the
pad areas.

c.

We recommend the sidewalk near the northwestern building face be relocated to be closer to
the 9 parking spaces it appears to serve in an attempt to limit the need to walk in the grass to
get to the sidewalk.

Generally pedestrian circulation has been addressed. We note that the finalization of the locations of
pedestrian facilities may be addressed during Land Development.
Parking:
d.

The plans note that a 57-space below-grade parking garage is proposed; however, there is
nothing on the plans demonstrating the parking space layout or compliance related
information (i.e., parking space dimensions, aisle widths, handicapped parking areas, grades,
anticipated entrances, walkways, etc.).

Architectural Compatibility
e.

Architectural Building Plans and associated renderings shall be provided to the Township for
consideration. The application shall further demonstrate the architectural compatibility of the
proposed facility with the surrounding area to the satisfaction of the Township, Section 325124.C(1)(h). It is noted we are in receipt of architectural renderings but no Architectural
Building Plans showing floorplans.

Public Water, Sewer, and associated utilities:
f.

The applicant shall acquire a Capacity Confirmation Letter from the Township verifying
adequate sewer capacity exists for the proposed use of the site. Preliminary sanitary sewer
related information shall be provided to the Township for consideration. Ultimately, a PaDEP
Sewer Planning Module will be required, during Land Development, Section 281-12.

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0363
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4.

The Board of Supervisors may impose additional conditions that are reasonably necessary to assure
that the intent of the Zoning Ordinance is complied with, Section 325-124.C(2).

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
5.

The plans shall clarify how waste removal is to be addressed. Any trash disposal area outside a
building shall be surrounded with either a masonry wall or opaque fence; in either case, a gate shall
be provided for access to the trash container(s). No solid waste shall be stored closer than 50 feet to
any property line, Section 325-45.E(3). The plans propose a dumpster enclosure near the western
property line adjacent to the access to the 60 Boot Rd property; however, it is less than 50 feet from
the property line and is rather remote from the personal care building. We think this issue can be
resolved during the Land Development Plan stage, but in allowing the dumpster location to remain on
the CU Plan it should not be presumed that the location is approved or acceptable.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
6.

Although the design now includes tailwater elevations for each facilities outfall, it does not identify
how these were derived. Furthermore, it appears that the tailwater elevation specified for the lowest
bed may be lower than the actual tailwater elevation, subsequently under estimating the impacts
upstream and having a domino effect on the upstream facilities. Thus, the design may underestimate
the size of outlet structure orifices, outlet pipes and storage volume. Because of this we cannot at this
time verify that the concept, as presented, can meet the ordinance requirements.

7.

Infiltration testing has been completed and results included with the report, by Uzman Engineering,
substantiating the use of infiltration facilities on this site. We recommend that a condition of CU
approval, if granted, be that Uzman Engineering recommendations 3 and 4 be noted on the Land
Development Plan as requirements.

GENERAL
8.

The applicant proposes grading outside of the property limits; therefore, proof of applicable
construction easements will be required. The applicant’s response indicates there is favorable ongoing verbal coordination in this regard with the property owner (Banbury Shoppes) and that such
agreements would be formalized during Land Development. We have no objection to this approach.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E., CBLP
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, West Whiteland Township Planner
Stephen J. Sauselein, P.E., Edward B. Walsh and Associates, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey Stanton Murphy, ASLA

DATE:

June 30, 2022

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – CPC WESTRUM
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 6-21-22

Please note our review comments pertaining to the Zoning Hearing Board Decision & Order dated 5-2622, to the following documents that we received on 6-21-22, and to a site visit on 1-24-22:
•

Conditional Use Plan consisting of 5 sheets by Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc.;

•

Architectural Renderings by JRP Architects; and

•

Response Letter from Stephen J. Sauselein, P.E., dated 6-21-22.

Comments that have been addressed are so noted. New comments are in bold.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – CPC WESTRUM
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 6-21-22
June 30, 2022
1.

Conditional Use Requirements – Section 325-124.A of the zoning ordinance (ZO) requires that
the conditional use plan demonstrate feasibility of compliance with all pertinent requirements,
including buffering, screening, and landscaping.
Section 325-124.C.1.h (ZO) requires that the development not substantially injure or detract
from the character of the neighborhood. The plan proposes a personal care facility with a
noncompliant and inadequate buffer from an adjacent shopping center loading and trash area.
Revisions are required to adequately screen the shopping center service area from the
proposed residential facility (comment 2a).

2.

Screen Buffers – Section 281-35.A of the subdivision and land development ordinance (SLDO)
requires 50-foot-wide screen buffers between incompatible uses. The plan proposes underwidth screen buffers as follows:
•

East (Commercial) – Drive aisle and loading area proposed between the personal care
facility and the adjacent shopping center reduce buffer width to 25.5 feet.

•

Greenway Building (Historic) – Parking and a drive aisle proposed between the
Greenway building and personal care facility reduce the buffer width to 19 feet.

A waiver is requested to permit the under-width screen buffers. Screen buffer landscaping per
section 281-35.D (SLDO) is required as follows:
Buffer/Length
East (Commercial)/ 533 LF

Plant Type
Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
11
11
21
22
53
54

Greenway Bldg (Historic)/
56 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

1
2
6

1
2
6

South (Utility)/ 465 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

9
19
47

*
*
*

*Existing vegetation to remain fulfills buffer planting requirements.
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CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 6-21-22

Page |3

June 30, 2022

Existing conditions of the adjacent commercial use service area

a. Commercial Buffer – The adjacent shopping center service area has dumpsters, parking,
loading operations, and a drive-through that would be prominently visible to residents
of the proposed institutional facility. The plan indicates a screen buffer consisting of
evergreen trees interspersed with deciduous trees and shrubs, with fencing along the
retaining wall.
Fence height is not specified. However, per section 325-29.A (ZO) no fence within
required yards shall exceed 6 feet in height, unless 50% of the portion of fence that
exceeds six feet is not opaque. Deciduous buffer plantings would provide no screening
for approximately six months each year. Thus the plan indicates a buffer that would
create an ineffective visual screen above the 6 foot fence height. The applicant’s
rendering of the building viewed from Boot Road demonstrates that residents on all
floors of the facility would have clear views of the shopping center despite the
proposed buffer.
Moreover, the plan proposes a buffer planting area between a retaining wall and drive
aisle that is less than 15 feet wide. Specified buffer trees exceed 20 feet wide at
maturity, and would outgrow the planting area and decline before reaching a size
sufficient to impart significant screening.
A continuous evergreen tree screen is required to adequately buffer the residential
facility from the shopping center. In order to support a waiver from the 50-foot screen
buffer width requirement, the plan shall be revised as follows:
•

Redesign the parking garage and emergency access as a narrower one-way
road that encircles the building, to create a wider planting area in the buffer to
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REVIEW COMMENTS – CPC WESTRUM
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 6-21-22
June 30, 2022

accommodate large evergreen trees such as Norway Spruce, Douglas Fir, and
Western Giant Arborvitae, planted on 20 foot centers with offsets.
•

If narrowing the drive aisle is not possible, then fast-growing, columnar
evergreen tree varieties such as Leyland Cypress and American Arborvitae
shall be provided on 10-foot centers.

In order to provide effective screening from installation onward, evergreen trees shall
be planted at minimum 10 foot height.
b. Historic Buffer – The plan indicates required buffer plantings that screen the personal
care facility parking lot from the Greenway building. Architectural renderings of the
proposed building have also been provided. The Township Historic Commission
consultant’s 5-5-22 memorandum indicated that the proposed building design was
appropriate to the site. Thus we would support a waiver from the historic buffer width
requirement.
3.

Compensatory Plantings – Section 281-34.G (SLDO) requires mitigation for mature trees that are
removed. Proposed tree removals and required compensatory plantings are as follows:
Trees TBR
12-24” DBH
24-36” DBH
36+” DBH

DBH “ TBR
540
302
36

Req. Compensatory “
135.0
100.7
18.0

2-inch caliper Compensatory Trees Required:

Req. Compensatory Trees
68
51
9
128

However, construction and grading are proposed that would result in removal of the following
additional mature trees indicated to remain:
•
•
•
•
•
•

12-inch Maple adjacent to the proposed Greenway Cottage parking lot
12-inch Chestnut along the west property line
12-inch Maple and 12-inch Locust adjacent to a sewer line proposed on the Banbury
Shops property
14-inch Maple adjacent to a sewer line proposed on the Banbury Shops property
(3) 16-inch trees at the edge of proposed woodland clearing
24-inch Horse Chestnut adjacent to the proposed Greenway Cottage parking lot

Additional tree removal and required compensatory plantings are as follows:
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REVIEW COMMENTS – CPC WESTRUM
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 6-21-22
June 30, 2022
Trees TBR
12-24” DBH
24-36” DBH

DBH “ TBR
110
24

Req. Compensatory “
27.5
8.0

Req. Compensatory Trees
14
4

Additional 2-inch caliper Compensatory Trees Required:

28

Total 2-inch caliper Compensatory Trees Required:

156

Proposed trees applied to the compensatory requirement are as follows:
Description
Shade/Comp. Trees, 2 inch cal.
Shade Trees, 3.5 inch cal.
Evergreen Trees, 8 ft.

Quantity
73
46
57

Compensatory Equivalent
73
115
79

Total Equivalent 2-inch Compensatory Trees Proposed

267

This issue has been resolved.
4.

Building Façade Landscaping – Section 281-37.D (SLDO) requires plantings between parking lots
and building facades as follows:
Façade/Length
Personal Care West/ 201 LF

Plant Type
Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

Personal Care North/ 96 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
4
1
20
20
2
10

2
14

The 5-26-22 ZHB Decision permits parking 5.6 feet from the personal care facility’s west
façade, which leaves inadequate room for the required shade trees. Building façade shrubs are
proposed in small clusters interspersed with lawn.
Section 281-37.D (SLDO) requires that plantings break up the façade and create a comfortable
pedestrian environment. In order to justify a waiver from the building façade shade tree
requirement, the plan shall be revised to provide a continuous garden bed with shrubs and
perennials between the building and parking lot.
5.

Parking Lot Landscaping –In accordance with section 281-37.B.4 (SLDO), each parking lot
landscape island shall contain one shade tree. Section 281-37.B.1 (SLDO) requires parking lot
planting islands to be at least 9 feet wide. The plan shall be revised to address the following:
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a. Under-width Island with No Tree – The plan indicates a sidewalk in a parking lot island in the
angled space parking lot, which does not accommodate the required shade tree.
Additionally, the island is under-width at 7 feet wide for much of its length.
The proposed sidewalk does not serve any evident purpose. The plan shall be revised to
remove the sidewalk, and to shift the angled parking spaces in order to provide a minimum
9-foot-wide parking lot planting island, with a shade tree as required.
b. Insufficient Planting Area – The plan indicates a tree in the parking lot island along the
west façade of the personal care facility. However, a sidewalk in the island creates a
planting space that is less than 3 feet wide, which is inadequate for the required tree. The
plan shall widen the parking lot planting island in order to accommodate the sidewalk and
a minimum 9-foot-wide planting area for the required shade tree.
6.

Landscaping/ Utility Conflicts – Section 281-36.D.5 (SLDO) requires trees to be located at least
10 feet from underground utilities, and at least 15 feet from overhead utilities. The land
development plan shall address the following:
a. Underground Utility Conflicts – The plan indicates three trees within 10 feet of proposed
sewer lines. The trees shall be relocated.
b. Overhead Wire Conflicts – The plan includes a note requiring all trees to be located at least
15 feet away from the wire. We consider this issue resolved.

7.

Site Element Screens – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires vegetated screens for elements
proposed within 200 feet of a property or right-of-way line, as follows:
a. Parking Lot Screens – Low shrub screens are required for all surface parking lots. The plan
indicates adequate space for required low screens.
b. Loading Area Screen – A high screen is required for the proposed personal care facility
loading area. The plan indicates adequate space for the required high screen.
c. Trash Enclosure Screens – The plan has been revised to indicate a trash enclosure with the
required high shrub screen. This issue is resolved.
The plan demonstrates feasible compliance with site element screen requirements.

8.

Street Trees – Section 281-36 (SLDO) requires street trees in road rights-of-way as follows:
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REVIEW COMMENTS – CPC WESTRUM
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 6-21-22
June 30, 2022
Frontage/Length
Boot Rd/397 LF

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
8
8

The plan proposes street trees outside of the Boot Road ROW. Because of the proximity of the
sidewalk to the street curb, we would not object to a waiver to permit the street trees as shown.
9.

Perimeter Buffers – The plan complies with perimeter buffer requirements.

10.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 325-37.A.7.a.2 (ZO) requires pedestrian access to public parks
and commercial areas. The plan indicates pedestrian connections to Boot Road Park and Boot
Road sidewalk. This issue has been resolved.

11.

Conclusion – There following deficiencies shall be addressed prior to conditional use approval:
•
•
•

Screen buffers
Building façade landscaping
Parking lot landscaping

Please call if there are further questions.
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June 24, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning & Zoning / Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Traffic Engineering Review
50-60 Boot Road – Westrum Personal Care Living Facility
West Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA
McMahon Project No. 822438.11

Dear Mr. Weller:
McMahon Associates, Inc. completed a traffic review of the proposed personal care living facility located
on the south side of Boot Road (S.R. 2020) just west of Pottstown Pike. The site consists of a 148-bed
personal care living facility with access provided via a full-movement, unsignalized access along
Darlington Drive. Our traffic review is based on the following document.




Conditional Use Site Plan Proposed Personal Care Living Facility for 50-60 Boot Road, prepared by
Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc, last revised June 21, 2022.
Traffic Analysis – Proposed Personal Care Residential Facility, prepared by Traffic Planning and
Design, Inc., dated May 20, 2022
Response to Traffic Engineering Review, prepared by Traffic Planning and Design, Inc. dated June
17, 2022

Based on our review of the above documents, we offer the following comments for consideration.
1.

ZO Section 325-124.C(1)(e), (f), (i) and (j) – The applicant proposes to complete a post
development traffic analysis of the intersection of Darlington Drive and Boot Road to determine if
any traffic signal operational changes are needed at this intersection with the additional traffic
from this development. We can support this approach provided it is agreeable to the Township.
We recommend this post development traffic analysis be completed by the applicant upon
completion and occupancy of the development or at a date determined by the Township. The
scope of this analysis should evaluate the intersection during peak hours to be agreed upon with
the Township. The applicant would be responsible for permitting and implementing any traffic
signal operational (signal timing or phasing changes) improvements at the intersection.

2.

SALDO Section 281-27.E(3) – Based on a sight distance evaluation provided by the applicant’s
traffic engineer, adequate sight distance can be provided for the proposed emergency access
along Boot Road (S.R. 2020). During land development, a PennDOT-style sight distance note
should be added to the plans for these access intersections stating the following.

835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200, Exton, PA 19341
P: 610.594.9995
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Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
June 24, 2022
Project Number 822438.11

“All sight distance obstructions (including but not limited to embankments and vegetation) shall
be removed by the applicant to provide a minimum of XXX sight distance to the left and XXX
sight distance to the right for a driver exiting the proposed driveways onto the through road. The
driver must be considered to be positioned ten feet from the near edge of the closest through
travel lane (from the curbline if curbing is present) at an eye height of three feet six inches (3’ 6”)
above the pavement surface located in the center of the closest through travel lane designated
for use by approaching traffic. This sight distance shall be maintained by the applicant.”
3.

During land development, turning templates should be provided for the largest anticipated
delivery truck and the largest emergency response vehicle to verify the adequacy of the access
design and internal site circulation. Site layout and access design revisions may be required
during land development at the discretion of the Township to ensure safe and efficient access and
circulation.

4.

SALDO Section 281-25.A – The plans have been revised to show a 30-foot half width right-of-way
along the Boot Road site frontage. During land development, this right-of-way should be labeled
as “Ultimate Right-of-Way”, and the following note should be provided on the plan.
“The Record Owner and its successors and assigns in ownership of Tax Parcel 41-5-264 shall
convey and dedicate in fee to West Whiteland Township or PennDOT upon demand, at no cost,
the land area between the existing legal right-of-way line and the ultimate right-of-way line along
Boot Road (S.R. 2020) to be used for public road purposes, sidewalks, utilities, and other public
purposes.”

5.

SALDO Section 281-31 – The applicant proposes sidewalk along the Boot Road site frontage,
which is consistent with the Township’s planned pedestrian improvements in the area as outlined
in West Whiteland Township’s Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan, June 12, 2019. In addition, the
applicant proposes a pedestrian crossing of Darlington Drive at the location of the site driveway,
and a sidewalk connection to the path on the west side of Darlington Drive. During land
development, the plans should provide detailed design of this crossing, including a crosswalk with
appropriate pedestrian warning signs and ADA compliant curb ramps.

6.

SALDO Section 281-31 – There appears to be missing sections of sidewalk and/or missing ADA
ramps internally within the development. During land development, please verify the internal
ADA compliant sidewalk system. The detailed design of all pedestrian facilities should be
provided during land development, including detailed grading plans with spot elevations at all
proposed grade breaks, labeling for all widths and slopes, ADA ramp types, and all appropriate
PennDOT standard details.

7.

SALDO Section 281-50 – The plan proposes a 20-foot wide pervious fire lane access directly to
Boot Road. The Township’s emergency service personnel should review the emergency access
with respect to their operations, including the design and material used for the pervious surface.
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The detailed design and internal alignment of the emergency access will be reviewed during land
development, including possibly an access barrier if determined necessary.
8.

Since Boot Road (S.R. 2002) is a state road, the emergency site access and sidewalk will require a
Highway Occupancy Permit from PennDOT. Please copy the Township on all PennDOT
submissions.

9.

Chapter 295-12 – The subject development is located within the Township’s Act 209
Transportation Service Area, and as such, it is subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee
which is equal to $1,449.00 per new weekday afternoon peak hour trip. According to the trip
generation calculation prepared by the applicant’s traffic engineer, which is based on the Institute
of Transportation Engineers publication, Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition, the proposed
development will generate approximately 42 weekday afternoon peak hour, and the
Transportation Impact Fee for the proposed development is $60,858.00.

As part of future submissions, the applicant's engineer should compose a response letter that describes
how each comment has been addressed and where any plan and/or report revisions are located.
Additional comments may follow upon receipt of future submissions.

If there are any questions or if additional information is requested, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
Vice President & Regional Manager – Mid-Atlantic
\\extfs\MCM\eng\WESTWHI1\822438 - Westrum\Reviews\2022-07-05 Review\Review\2022-06-24 Weller Westrum Review.docx
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MEMORANDUM
DATE:

July 6, 2022

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Engineering

SUBJECT: CPC Westrum
Conditional Use Plan Review
I have reviewed the Conditional Use Plan (5 sheets) for the proposed CPC Westrum proposed
personal care living facility, with a plotted date of June 21, 2022. I have no comments for the
Conditional Use plan
I offer the following comments for consideration at the Land Development phase:
1. The driveway configuration should be evaluated to determine which should be the
primary movement (to the facility or to the park). As shown, drivers would be coming
up to a closed gate at night. It may appear unwelcoming.
2. Layout of the sanitary sewer will need to be evaluated as it relates to future subdivision
of the property. If the front (existing) structures are subdivided from the parcel, their
sewer cannot discharge to a private system.

101 Commerce Drive Exton, Pennsylvania 19341 Tel: (610) 363-9525

Date: July 5, 2022
To: John Weller/Director of Planning and Zoning Justin Smiley/Township Planner
From: Marie Guarnere, Director Code Enforcement / Fire Marshal / Assistant Zoning Officer
Re: CPC Westrum SP Conditional Use – Fire Marshal Review

I have reviewed the following revised plan(s) dated 6/21/2022 prepared by EB Walsh & Assoc. Inc.
the following comments remain:
Emergency Access Road – must meet code section 503 width and covering
o The plan proposes pervious emergency access lane on the rear of the building. During the Land
Development process, attorneys shall work out a long-term maintenance protocol for the long-term
maintenance and winter maintenance of the pervious 20’ wide lane to maintain emergency access
throughout the year.
o "No Parking Fire Lane" shall be posted. Signs shall be international type, double-sided, mounted
perpendicular to the cartway and spaced a maximum of 150 feet on center.
Fire Hydrant (1) required to be added within the interior.
o Requested location shown on grading and utility
Fire Department connection (FDC) shall be identified and located within 150’ of a Fire Hydrant
Auto Turn Analysis – to be calculated on the largest Fire Department apparatus of 42.25’.
Porte Cochere to be at a minimum height of 13’6” for emergency vehicle access

Marie Guarnere
Director Code Enforcement / Fire Marshal / Assistant Zoning Officer
Cell: 267-542-0445 mguarnere@westwhiteland.org

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 15, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Conditional Use application of Westrum
Senior Living Community
Draft motion
To recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the conditional use application of
Commerce Pursuit Capital, LP for the construction of a personal care facility as depicted on
the 5-sheet plan set prepared by E.B. Walsh & Associates dated March 22, 2022 and most
recently revised June 21, 2022 (the “Plan”) entitled “Proposed Personal Care Living Facility
for 50 – 60 Boot Road” with the following conditions:
1. Prior to occupancy, the facility shall purchase one (1) individual membership to the Good
Fellowship Ambulance Company for each unit available for occupancy. The operator of
the facility shall assure that these memberships are renewed as needed such that they do
not lapse.
2. Prior to occupancy, the Applicant shall make a one-time, lump-sum donation to the Good
Fellowship Ambulance Company of not less than $61,776.00.
3. The land development plan for this project shall be revised to resolve the issues relative
to the stormwater management facilities described in comment #6 of the Spotts, Stevens
and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated July 5, 2022.
4. Prior to submission of the land development plan for this project, the Applicant shall
conduct additional infiltration testing as described by item #4 of the “Recommendations”
of the Uzman Engineering report dated April 8, 2022, included with the documentation for
the “Conditional Use Stormwater Management Report,” and cited in comment #7 of the
SSM review dated July 5, 2022.
5. During construction, the Applicant shall provide sufficient notice to the Township to allow
for inspection to confirm proper installation of the stormwater management facilities as
described by item #3 of the “Recommendations” of the Uzman Engineering report dated
April 8, 2022, included with the documentation for the “Conditional Use Stormwater
Management Report,” and cited in comment #7 of the SSM review dated July 5, 2022.
6. Prior to approval of the land development plan for this project, the Applicant shall either
provide documentation that they have secured a grading easement to allow the grading as
shown on the property of Banbury Realty Group, LP, or shall revise the grading plan to
eliminate the need for such easement, as described in comment #8 of the SSM review
dated July 5, 2022.
7. The land development plan for this project shall provide an evergreen buffer along the
eastern side of the site to create a more effective visual buffer, as described in comment
#2a of the Theurkauf Design and Planning review dated June 30, 2022.
8. The land development approval for this project shall include a requirement for the
Applicant to conduct a post-development traffic analysis to evaluate the impact of the
project upon the Boot Rd./Darlington Dr. intersection, as described in comment #1 of the

McMahon review dated June 24, 2022. The date of such analysis shall be determined by
the Township. Should the analysis indicate the need for changes to signal timing or
phasing, the Applicant shall be responsible for the permitting and implementation of such
changes.
9. The land development plan for this project shall be revised to resolve the pedestrian
circulation concerns described in comments #5 and #6 of the McMahon review dated June
24, 2022 to the satisfaction of the Township.
10. The land development approval for this project shall include a requirement to pay a
traffic impact fee in the amount of $60,858.00 as required by Township Ordinances 427
and 461 and as described in comment #9 of the McMahon review dated June 24, 2022.
11. The Applicant shall provide a long-term maintenance plan for the emergency access drive
satisfactory to the Township, as described in the review from the Director of the Codes
Department dated July 5, 2022.
12. Resolution of all outstanding consultant concerns to the satisfaction of the Township.
13. Any other concerns raised by the Planning Commission in the course of tonight’s
discussion.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 15, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Keva Flats
Conditional use application
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

Keva Flats, LP

707 Eagleview Blvd., Ste. 400
Exton, PA 19341
350 Waterloo Blvd.
Exton, PA 19341
41-5-30.5
TC, Town Center

Construction of two multi-family residential buildings
with a total of 96 dwelling units and a floodplain
restoration project on a 21.5-acre lot currently developed with 242 apartment units in six buildings.

Background
The subject property is the site of Keva Flats, a residential community of 240 apartment units
in five buildings with two additional units in the historic Ivy Cottage. The lot is generally
square with a gross area of 21.5 acres, although the floodplain associated with Lionville Run
and some smaller constrained areas reduce the developable area to 14.3 acres. The property
has frontage along Keva Dr., W. Lincoln Hwy., and Waterloo Blvd. also abuts the Whiteland
Towne Center shopping center and the Township-owned Miller Park.
The original Keva Flats development was approved on July 13, 2016; revisions were approved
on April 13, 2017 and February 28, 2018. The Applicant now intends to construct two new
apartment buildings: Building 6 at the northeast corner of the lot along Waterloo Blvd. with
72 units and Building 7 at the southeast corner along Lincoln Hwy. with 24 units. These two
buildings will increase the total number of apartments on the property from 242 to 338. The
project includes a significant floodplain restoration project.
The Applicant presented this project as a sketch plan to the Planning Commission on May 3,
2022. We noted that the Town Center (“TC”) zoning district is intended to accommodate the
Township’s highest density of development and that density here is not controlled by limiting
the number of dwelling units per acre, but through a “form-based” type of regulation that
limits the height of buildings and how much of the lot they may occupy. For this reason, the

additional units are allowed, provided that the design complies with the area and bulk limits
of the TC district.
The presentation on May 3 included a feasibility study by Land Studies for the restoration of
the Lionville Run stream channel and floodplain. The study described how the functionality
of the stream and floodplain have been damaged over time by both natural processes and
human intervention. The proposed restoration will enable accommodation of floodwaters
from severe storms thereby allowing removal of some of the existing stormwater management
facilities. The Commission reacted favorably to the project, and to the floodplain restoration
aspect in particular. There was also discussion about adjusting the location of Building 6 to
relate better to the other buildings in the complex.
The principal difference between the sketch plan we saw in May and the conditional use
application before us tonight is that Building 6 has been enlarged to contain 72 apartment
units instead of the 48 units shown previously. Also – and in response to our comments –
Building 6 extends closer to Building 2, and the new parking area has been reconfigured to be
mostly behind Building 6 and occupy less of the area between Buildings 2 and 6.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the development proposed here complies with the
applicable provisions of the TC district. Conditional use review and approval is required pursuant to §325-124.A(1) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) for the
construction of fifteen or more dwelling units.
Tonight is the first presentation of the conditional use application to the Planning
Commission.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning:
(a)

The proposed use shall meet all of the specific standards and regulations for eligibility
which appear in the section of the Zoning Ordinance authorizing the proposed
conditional use.
Conditional use review is required by §325-124.A(1) of the Zoning due to the
number of proposed dwelling units. The Zoning does not specify any “specific
standards” in this case, so the project need only comply with the area and bulk
standards for the TC zoning district found in §325-13.C of the Zoning to satisfy
this criterion. These standards are shown correctly on the cover sheet of the
plan set, and the proposed design complies.
This criterion has been met.

(b)

The size, scope, extent, and character of the exception desired is consistent with the
plan for future land use in West Whiteland, and with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.
The March 2015 amendment of the Township Comprehensive Plan classified
this tract “MU3,” which called for mixed office, residential, and retail commercial uses at the highest density permitted anywhere in the Township. The
Zoning Map was then amended to include this tract in the TC zoning district,
since that district allowed development consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan amendment. Since the design complies with the Zoning, we are satisfied
that it is also consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
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Staff is of the opinion that this criterion has been met.
(c)

The suitability of the property for the use desired and the new or expanded use, if
approved, will be susceptible of regulation or restriction by appropriate conditions and
safeguards.
The Board of Supervisors has the right to attach reasonable conditions to any
conditional use application and to make provisions for the enforcement of
those conditions. This criterion has been met.

(d)

The public interest in, or the need for, the proposed use or change, and the proposal
will serve the best interest of the Township, the convenience of the community
(where applicable), and the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare.
It is our practice to define “the best interest of the Township” as compliance
with the Township Comprehensive Plan; §325-2.A of the Zoning states that its
overall purpose is to promote, protect, and facilitate the public health, safety,
morals, and general welfare. Based upon our conclusion above in (b), Staff is of
the opinion that this criterion has been met.

(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
Most of these criteria are satisfied through compliance with the Zoning. On the
matter of traffic congestion, the Applicant has provided a traffic analysis,
which has been reviewed by McMahon as Township traffic engineer. McMahon
directs additional analysis that will require new traffic counts. In conversation
with Staff and the Applicant, McMahon advised that even a worst-case result
from new data would not impact the site design of this project. As such, all
parties are satisfied that the additional analysis may be provided during the
land development review.
These criteria have been met, provided that we impose a condition that the
Applicant resolve the concerns described in comments #1 and #2 of McMahon’s
review during the land development review process.

(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
The new units will be on a property that is already served by public sewerage,
public water supply, and public transportation. The Fire Marshal has not
expressed concern about undue burden upon the fire department. In our experience, apartments house few school-aged children, so we do not expect this
project to have an adverse impact upon public schools.
Staff is satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(g)

The natural features and processes characterizing the proposed site and its surroundings shall not suffer unmitigated degradation; that the management of stormwater,
the provision of water and/or sewer service, and any other alterations to the site’s
predevelopment conditions shall be consistent with Township goals, practices, and
plans in these regards and that demand for water and energy by the proposed use shall
be minimized to the optimal extent.
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The property is already developed with multi-family housing, so it is not now in
a natural condition and is already served by public utilities.
The project includes floodplain restoration work that will not only improve the
appearance and functionality of Lionville Run, but it will also improve the
capacity of the stream, allowing for the removal of some of the stormwater
management facilities constructed to serve the first phase of this project. As
such, this project will enhance the natural features and processes of the site.
Staff is satisfied that these criteria have been met.
(h)

The character and type of development in the area surrounding the location for which
the request is made and the proposed change or modification, if permitted, will constitute an appropriate use in the area and will not substantially injure or detract from
the use of surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood.
The property is already developed with multi-family housing, and the proposed
buildings are similar in style and scale to what exists on the site. The property
is in the TC zoning district, which is intended for the highest intensity of use
allowed in the Township. Surrounding properties accommodate commercial
and multi-family residential development as well as undeveloped and environmentally constrained open space. Staff cannot discern any way in which this
project will injure or detract from the use of surrounding property or the
character of the neighborhood.
Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(i)

Development of highway frontage insofar as possible has been designed so as to limit
the total number of access points, reduce the need for on-street parking, and encourage the frontage of buildings on parallel marginal access roads or on roads perpendicular to the highway.
The new buildings are appropriately sited relative to the abutting roads. Building 6 will require a new access drive to Waterloo Blvd., and Building 7 will use
an existing driveway for access to Lincoln Hwy. There will be no on-street
parking.
Staff is satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(j)

The probable effects of proposed development on highway congestion have been considered, and adequate access arrangements are provided in order to protect major
highways from undue congestion and hazard.
As noted under item (e), the Applicant has submitted a traffic analysis, but
McMahon has directed the Applicant to provide additional information. In discussion with Staff and the Applicant, all parties agree that this may indicate the
need for revisions to lane markings on existing roads but would not require
changes to the design of the project. This being the case, the additional analysis may be a condition of land development approval.
These criteria have been met, provided that we impose a condition that the
Applicant resolve the concerns described in comments #1 and #2 of McMahon’s
review during the land development review process.

(k)

The impact upon on-site and adjacent historic resources of the Township has been
mitigated.
The site includes the historic Ivy Cottage (Historic Resource #205), which this
Applicant previously converted into a 2-unit dwelling. This conditional use
application was accordingly reviewed by the Township Historical Commission at
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their meeting on July 11, 2022 and our historic preservation consultant,
Commonwealth Heritage Group (“CHG”), in the attached correspondence dated
July 5, 2022. CHG advises that the project will have no adverse impact upon
Ivy Cottage, but suggests landscaping to buffer the visual impact upon other,
off-site historic resources. The Historical Commission unanimously passed a
motion recommending Board approval of the application; their motion did not
suggest any conditions.
Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.
(l)

Where the property or a portion of the property that is the subject of the application
is improved at the time of the conditional use application, the Township may require
that any existing development and/or uses on the property comply with all previous
conditions of approval of a land development, subdivision, conditional use, special
exception, zoning variance, or waiver of any provision of Chapter 281, Subdivision and
Land Development, previously granted for the property.
The Board of Supervisors granted conditional use approval for the original Keva
Flats 1 development on January 4, 2016. The subsequent land development
approval was on July 13, 2016, with revisions approved on April 12, 2017 and
February 28, 2018. Our records indicate that all conditions of the Decision and
Order from the conditional use approval have been met as well as those of the
three land development approvals.
This criterion has been met.

Consultant Reviews
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated July 12, 2022. Comments #1
through #5 review requested waivers from our regulations, either supporting them or
deferring to our other consultants; Staff concurs with the statement in comment #5
that waivers granted as part of a prior land development approval do not automatically apply to a new project on the same tract.
Most of the remaining comments note the need for additional information and plan
details to confirm compliance with our regulations. Comments #19 and #20 support
the floodplain restoration project, noting that it will not only significantly contribute
toward the Township obligation to enhance surface water quality but will also address
most stormwater management requirements.

•

1

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated July 1, 2022. Detailed
landscaping plans are not required for conditional use applications, but Applicants
must at least show that it is possible to accommodate all required landscaping. Most
of the review (comments #2 through #8) advise that this has been achieved, in some
cases noting the need for minor revisions or additional documentation. Comments #1
and #2 state that it appears that the compensatory planting requirements will be met,
but requests additional details, which could be provided during the land development
phase of the review. Comment #8 directs additional landscaping to mitigate the
impact of the new Building 6 upon the residents of the existing Building 2. Comment
#9 suggests that landscaping removed to accommodate Building 7 be replanted as part
of a new courtyard design at the southeastern corner of the site. Comment #10 questions the lack of turn-around areas for the parking lots.

Under the name of “Marquis at Exton.”
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•

McMahon review dated July 12, 2022. Comments #1 and #2 direct modifications to
the Applicant’s traffic analysis. Comment #3 suggests relocation of the access drive
for Building 6, but in support of that suggestion it cites the S/LDO requirement for the
distance between street intersections. Staff and McMahon discussed this point with
the Applicant on July 15, concluding that the driveway location was satisfactory, but
the configuration of the existing center-left turn lane in Waterloo Blvd. may be
adjusted to improve access to both this development and the existing neighborhoods
along Waterloo. This also addresses comment #3 of the review from the Township
Engineering Department, below.
Comment #4 concerns emergency access points, similar to the review from the Fire
Marshal. Comments #5 through #7 describe less critical issues that may be addressed
during the land development review process, including documentation of clear-sight
distances, confirmation of accessibility by firefighting equipment, and the inclusion of
additional design details.
Finally, comment #8 states that the project is subject to payment of a traffic impact
fee of $53,613.00.

•

CHG review dated July 5, 2022. CHG notes that there is one historic resource on the
site (Ivy Cottage, #205) and another within 300 feet (Whitford Lodge, #204). They
conclude that the project will have no impact upon former, but they recommend that
landscaping be used to mitigate the visual impact of Building 7 upon the latter.

•

Engineering Department memorandum dated July 12, 2022. As noted above, comment #3 has been resolved. Mr. Otteni adds that the proposed floodplain restoration
can be the foundation for additional projects that will further improve water quality.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated July 12, 2022. Ms. Guarnere directs the addition
of emergency access points and fire protection infrastructure.

Staff Comment
As we noted during the sketch plan review, this project will significantly increase the number
of dwelling units on the site. However, the project site is in the Town Center zoning district,
which is intended to provide for the highest density of development; furthermore, the new
buildings will be similar in scale and appearance to the existing buildings, and their proposed
locations fit well into the overall layout. The proposed floodplain restoration makes this
project unique and will not only improve the appearance of the site, but it will also provide
significant water quality benefits to the Township generally.
Since December 2002, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) has
enforced the stormwater-related provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act through the
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System program, commonly referred to as “MS4.” Among
other things, the MS4 program requires local governments to protect and to enhance surface
water quality. Communities with a long history of both farming and development – like West
Whiteland – often have degraded streams with long-standing impairments from past farming
practices and poor – or non-existent – stormwater management for other development. In
West Whiteland, the degradation is almost entirely due to excessive sediment. Modern
stormwater management practices only came into effect around 1990, by which time much of
West Whiteland was already developed. While we carefully enforce our stormwater
regulations for new development, addressing legacy issues is more difficult. During the
sketch plan review, Township Engineer Ted Otteni observed that the floodplain restoration
element of this project may provide the Township with an opportunity to get credit toward
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our mandate to reduce the sediment in our streams. As noted in his current review, this
could be the first part of a project to enhance more of the Lionville Run corridor, expanding
the benefits of stream restoration and flood control to more of our residents.
While we are excited by the prospect of these environmental benefits, we must still consider
the sort of impacts more typically associated with a project of this magnitude. As already
stated, Staff finds the overall design generally consistent with and complimentary to the
existing development. We also note:
•

As described at the beginning of this memo, this application differs from the sketch
plan reviewed in May in that it proposes 96 new apartment units instead of 72. The
additional units are all accommodated in Building 6, which has been reconfigured in
response to our concern about its relation to the other buildings on the site. The
surface parking area has been reconfigured such that most of it is now behind the
building, allowing the building to relate better to the street.

•

The site is in our Transportation Service Area and is subject to payment of a traffic
impact fee of $53,613.00. We note that impact fee for the original Keva Flats
development was entirely offset by a credit that the developer was entitled to since
they constructed Keva Dr. and those construction costs far exceeded the fee amount.
We have been advised that the cost of Keva Dr. may not be counted as a credit toward
the fee for this new project.

•

Determining compliance with our open space requirements is complicated by the fact
that (1) we revised our open space standards in January 2020, and (2) the project will
decrease the area eligible to satisfy the requirement. Staff has requested the
Applicant to document all lands and features 2 on the property that may be counted
toward the requirement under our current regulations, including facilities provided as
part of the original project. This will then be compared with what is required for the
entire project: the existing development and what is proposed here, a total of 338
dwellings. Any shortfall would be covered by a fee in lieu of setting aside open space,
as provided for by §281-47 of the S/LDO.

•

As noted during the sketch plan review, it is estimated that restoring the floodplain
will reduce sedimentation in Lionville Run by 45,000 lbs. annually. If this exceeds the
baseline requirement for the development, the Township may count the difference
toward our DEP-mandated obligation to reduce sediment. At the May 3 discussion, the
Applicant stated that DEP also requires Township “participation” if we wish to avail
ourselves of this credit. Staff notes that we will be monitoring the maintenance of the
floodplain on an ongoing basis, as we do for all stormwater management facilities.
However, we expect that DEP interprets “participation” as a financial commitment.
In such case, Staff would favor a Township contribution equivalent to the sum of the
traffic impact fee and the open space fee required for this project. In this way, we
will have contributed by forgoing the benefits that would have accrued from the
payment of those fees, but there will be no net cost to the Township.

Although this is the first formal presentation of the conditional use application, Staff notes
that all the conditional use criteria have been met to our satisfaction and that the issues
raised by our consultants may all be resolved during the land development review process.
Staff therefore has no objection to Commission action tonight. Please find attached a list of
recommended conditions for your consideration.

2

The January 2020 amendment allows the construction costs of some recreational facilities to count toward the
open space requirement.
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Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

SSM review dated July 12, 2022.
Theurkauf review dated July 1, 2022.
McMahon review dated July 12, 2022.
CHG review dated July 5, 2022.
Engineering Department memo dated July 12, 2022.
Fire Marshal memo dated July 12, 2022.
Recommended motion dated July 15, 2022.
Façade renderings provided by the Applicant.
Photographs of existing buildings (4).
Plan set dated June 21, 2022, no revision date.
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > Reading PA 19610
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

July 12, 2022
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Keva Flats
Conditional Use Application
SSM File 101008.0365

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


Conditional Use Plans (9 Sheets), prepared by RGS Associates, dated June 21, 2022;



Waiver Request Letter, prepared by RGS Associates, dated June 21, 2022; and



Conditional Use Stormwater Management Report, prepared by RGS Associates, dated June 21, 2022.

Keva Flats, LP is proposing to construct two apartment buildings containing 96 new total dwelling units,
which are considered Apartment Building No.6 and No.7, on the existing 21.5 acre tract which contains the
Keva Flats Multi-Family Apartments, formerly referred to as Marquis at Exton.
The existing site contains five apartment buildings, which collectively contain 242-multi-family apartment
units, a smaller apartment building which was formally a dwelling, a maintenance barn building, a dog park, a
sports court, a clubhouse, a pool, six above ground stormwater basins, one subsurface stormwater basin,
pedestrian trails, parking areas collectively containing 432 parking spaces, and other associated amenities.
Proposed Apartment Building No. 6 is five-stories tall, contains 72 dwelling units and contains a building
footprint of 21,800-sf±. Proposed Apartment Building No.7 is four-stories tall, contains 24 dwelling units
and contains a building footprint of 10,350-sf±. The total number of dwelling units on the property would be
338 residential dwelling units. The proposed apartment buildings will be accommodated with additional offstreet parking spots for a total of 588 off-street parking spaces.
Floodplain restoration is proposed along Lionville Run, which would result in: modifications to the 100-year
floodplain, removal of three existing above ground infiltration basins, and Township MS4 sediment removal
credits which can be applied to the Township Pollutant Reduction Plan (PRP).
The site is Zoned TC Town Center Mixed Use District and is bound by Waterloo Blvd and properties Zoned
R-3 on the opposite side of Waterloo Blvd to the north, commercial property (Whiteland Towne Center
Shopping Plaza) to the east, Lincoln Hwy (SR 3070) to the south, with properties zoned TC and I-1 across the
highway, and commercial property (Auto Lenders) to the west.

ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
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Conditional Use approval is required by 325-70.A(1) and (2) to modify prohibitive and precautionary slopes,
respectively; and by Section 325-124.A(1) for any development which proposes fifteen (15) or more
residential dwelling units. We have the following comments.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, and traffic will be addressed by Theurkauf Design and Planning
and McMahon Associates, Inc., respectively.
WAIVER REQUESTS
The following waivers have been formally requested:
1.

Section 281-34 – This section requires tree protection and compensatory plantings based on the total
number of trees removed. A waiver is requested to permit the removal of trees and to permit the
proposed floodplain restoration planting be considered acceptable compensatory plantings, subject to
approval by the PaDEP, Chester County Conservation District (CCCD) and Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA).
We support this request and acknowledge that any floodplain restoration will result in overall positive
impacts to the surrounding stream area, so long as compensatory plantings are installed per a
floodplain restoration plan approved by the referenced governing agencies. We also request input
from Theurkauf Design and Planning.

2.

Section 281-47 – This section defines community facility / open space requirements. Per Section 28147.B(1), 2,000 sf of open space is required per each proposed dwelling unit; or per Section 28147.B(2), set aside $3,475 (2019 value) for each dwelling unit in lieu of the permanent open space. A
waiver is requested to permit the existing site amenities, including: walking paths, open space, the
clubhouse, the dog park, and the pool, and the proposed floodplain restoration, suffice to meet open
space / community facility requirements.
We recommend that additional information (such as what was discussed at the May 3, 2022 Planning
Commission meeting) be presented in order to justify this request.

3.

Section 270-15.T – Riparian Buffer Area (RBA) requirements are defined by this section. A waiver is
requested to not comply with RBA requirements in order to allow for the floodplain restoration
project, which would benefit the township beyond the projects limits.
We support this request and acknowledge that the water quality benefits of a floodplain restoration
project will outweigh the benefits of the RBA requirements.

4.

Section 295.11 – The Board of Supervisors, within its discretion, may grant a credit of up to 100% of
the applicable impact fees for growth and development which is proposed and undertaken by a
developer who is a municipality, public school district, public authority or other governmental entity,
and such development is for a governmental purpose and in the public interest. In order to claim the
credit provided by this section, the developer must make a request for the credit upon application for
Preliminary Subdivision or Land Development approval or a building, zoning, conditional use or
occupancy permit if no Subdivision or Land Development approval is required. The developer shall
have the burden of establishing that its proposed development serves an overriding public interest. A
waiver is requested to not require any impact fees based on the improvements installed to date and
associated with the proposed project.
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We defer to McMahon Associates, Inc. with regard to traffic related items.
5.

The plans reference eight previously approved waivers from the SALDO and two from the
Stormwater Management Ordinance, which were granted during the 2018 initial development phase.
It is our understanding that such waivers are no longer considered to be granted for any newly
proposed development areas within the current application; therefore, if similar waivers are required
for the proposed development area, such waivers should be formally re-requested. We note that the
previously approved waivers do provide background with regard to the initial phase of development;
however, they should not be considered as applying to the current application. This approach should
be confirmed by the Zoning Officer.

COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONAL USE STANDARDS
6.

The plans reference the January 4, 2016 Conditional Use Approval. It is our understanding that those
conditions still apply to what has already been constructed, but do not apply to newly proposed
development areas.

7.

The plans shall be revised to comply with Section 325-124.A(2) as follows:

8.

a.

The Existing Conditions plans shall be updated to identify the following items: metes and
bounds associated with the rights-of-way along Lincoln Hwy and Keva Drive, the
surrounding zoning districts shall be indicated on the plans, and existing easements shall
reference the recorded document (i.e., DB and PG) which formalizes the easements.

b.

The plans shall note the size, in square feet, of all existing and proposed building footprints.

The application shall be accompanied by information in graphic and/or narrative form to demonstrate
to the satisfaction of the Township the technical and economic feasibility of compliance with all
applicable standards for parking, landscaping open space, architectural compatibility, historic reuse,
public water and sewer, Section 325-124.A(3). The following items shall be addressed:
a.

The plans reference 49 garage parking spaces within Apartment Building No.6 and 22 garage
parking spaces within No.7; however, there is nothing on the plans demonstrating their
physical location (i.e., spacing, grade, location within building footprint, anticipated
entrances, and walkways, etc.). The plans should be updated to indicate the garage parking
configuration within each building, in order to demonstrate how the site and parking will
function collectively.

b.

There are parking spaces in close proximity to the access way from Waterloo Blvd that will
benefit from additional street separation in order to prevent vehicle conflict.

c.

We recommend that an Existing Open Space Plan and Proposed Open Space Plan be
provided which highlights the existing vs proposed open space areas. Such plans would be
reviewed for credits based on site conditions. The Township staff should review this in detail
and determine what credits or Open Space requirements may be applicable based on the
existing and proposed conditions.

d.

It appears there are no historic features in the proposed project area; however, it is noted that
the previous Keva Flats Project (Apartments Nos. 1-5), incorporated an adaptive reuse of the
Ivy Cottage. It is our understanding that the current project was reviewed by the Historical
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Commission at their June 13, 2022 meeting and we are awaiting feedback in regard to
compliance with Historic Reuse.
e.

The applicant acquired a Water Availability Letter from Aqua PA. Adequate water capacity
is not confirmed in the letter; therefore, the applicant shall acquire a Water Availability Letter
which confirms adequate domestic and fire service water availability.

f.

The applicant shall acquire a Capacity Confirmation Letter from the Township verifying
adequate sewer capacity exists for the proposed use of the site. Preliminary sanitary sewer
related information shall be provided to the Township for consideration. Ultimately, a PaDEP
Sewer Planning Module will be required, during Land Development, Section 281-12.

9.

Architectural Building Plans and associated renderings shall be provided to the Township for
consideration. The application shall further demonstrate the architectural compatibility of the
proposed facility with the surrounding area to the satisfaction of the Township, Section 325124.C(1)(h).

10.

Where bonuses are employed, the Township shall determine whether they have been properly
calculated and applied during the course of Conditional Use review. The provisions of this section
are subject to modification in accordance with the terms of Exhibit 4, " Bonus Menu," of this
Chapter., Section 325-13.C.
The 10-ft building height bonus associated with the incorporation of residential and nonresidential
uses in a single building requires that the proposed parking areas within the building (i.e., indoor
parking shall be considered a nonresidential use) must occupy at least 50% of the ground floor of the
structure. The plans shall demonstrate compliance with this Bonus Menu Condition by depicting 50%
or more nonresidential use area within the proposed buildings.

11.

The Board of Supervisors may impose additional conditions that are reasonably necessary to assure
that the intent of the Zoning Ordinance is complied with, Section 325-124.C(2).

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
12.

For all public streets except PA Route 100 and U.S. Business Route 30, buildings with heights greater
than 30 feet shall be set back an additional 10 feet for each 10 feet of additional building height;
therefore, buildings with a building height more than 40 feet up to 50 feet shall be set back at least 35
feet from the public street, Section 325-13.C(5)(a)[2]. It appears this requirement has been applied to
Apartment Building No. 6. The anticipated building height of both Apartment Building Nos. 6 and 7
shall be clearly indicated on the plans for clarity purposes.

13.

All new construction, including exterior renovations of existing buildings, shall comply with the
architectural design standards established by Section 281-67. Also, the Township reserves the right to
refer the documentation required here above to a Township Architectural Review Committee, per
Sections 325-13.D.4. Architectural building plans shall be provided for consideration.

14.

A lighting plan is required per Section 325-34 and shall be in accordance with the requirements of
Section 281-48. It is noted that a lighting plan has been provided for consideration with no lighting
proposed along Waterloo Blvd, which is not consistent with the Township’s planning efforts. We
recommend that lighting along Waterloo Blvd be discussed during the Conditional Use review.
Lighting associated with the proposed Apartment Building Nos. 6 and 7 will be reviewed in greater
detail at the time of Land Development.
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15.

In connection with any building or structure which is erected or substantially altered and which
requires the receipt or distribution of materials or merchandise by trucks or similar vehicles, there
shall be provided a sufficient number of off-street loading and unloading berths for the intended use,
Section 325-38. The plans shall clarify the location of the proposed loading areas to be utilized by the
proposed apartment buildings and demonstrate compliance with Sections325-38.A through E.

16.

The applicant shall provide parking compliance calculations on the plans in accordance with Section
325-39.G and the bonus menu. The following items should be further addressed:
a.

The plans shall clarify the existing number of parking spaces, the number of modified or
removed parking spaces to accommodate Apartment Building No. 7, and the total new
proposed parking spaces.

b.

The plans shall indicate the underground parking lot configuration on the plans for each
existing and proposed building.

c.

The plans shall clarify if the subject property has or will have any employees which manage
the property. If there will be employees, a single parking space for each anticipated employee
should be included within the required parking calculations. Employee parking spaces should
be reserved as such spaces.

17.

No person shall perform construction activities within floodplain areas without authorization from the
Township’s Floodplain Administrator, Section 325-60.B. We recommend that a Floodplain Permit
Application, be required in accordance with 325-61.D. In our opinion, third party approvals from the
governing agencies (i.e., PA DEP, FEMA, CCCD) would satisfy the floodplain requirements defined
within Section 325-63.C.

18.

Finished slopes of all cuts and fills shall not exceed 33%, unless the applicant can demonstrate to the
satisfaction of the Township Engineer that steeper slopes can be stabilized and maintained
adequately, Section 325-71.A.2. The grading within the floodplain restoration area shall be subject to
further review.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
Background
Land Studies Inc. (LSI) has conducted a feasibility study (the study) for floodplain restoration of Lionville
Run upstream of Lincoln Highway on the Keva Flats property. The study concludes that the restoration
project is feasible and will not only provide peak flow and volume attenuation but also provide an estimated
sediment load reduction of approximately 44,880 lbs/yr that the Township could apply to their Pollution
Reduction Plan (PRP).
Comments
19.

If the floodplain restoration project was to be implemented, it would satisfy the runoff volume
requirements, Section 270-19.A; the infiltration requirements of Section 270-20.A as well as the peak
rate control requirements of Section 270-22 for this project.

20.

We concur with the study that some form of water quality pretreatment shall be provided before
discharging site runoff to the floodplain, Section 270-19.F. Proposed Apartment Building 6 and its
parking facilities will be constructed up against the proposed floodplain and therefore has very little
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open space for water quality pretreatment. We recommend that the plan shows how pretreatment will
be provided for the proposed building and proposed parking facilities.
GENERAL
21.

The plans shall clarify how waste removal is to be addressed. It appears Apartment building No. 7
might rely on an adjacent dumpster enclosure; however, Apartment Building No. 6 appears to have
minimal access to dumpster enclosure.

22.

Ongoing maintenance is required within the floodplain restoration area; therefore, adequate vehicular
access may be necessary. We recommend that vehicular access to both sides of the restoration area be
considered.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E., CBLP
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
Neal Fisher, P.E., Hankin Group
Alyson M. Zarro, Esq., Riley, Riper, Hollin & Colagreco

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA

DATE:

July 1, 2022

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – KEVA FLATS/BUILDINGS 6 AND 7
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 6-21-22

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents that we received on 6-21-22:
•

Conditional Use Plan consisting of 9 sheets by RGS Associates;

•

Modification Request Letter dated 6-21-22 from RGS Associates; and

•

Conditional Use Narrative dated 6-21-22.
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1.

Conditional Use Requirements – Section 325-124.A of the zoning ordinance (ZO) requires that
the conditional use plan demonstrate feasibility of compliance with all buffering, screening, and
landscaping requirements. Further, the following specific standards apply:
a. Section 325-124.C.1.g (ZO) requires that the natural features on the site not suffer
unmitigated degradation. The Township shall determine acceptability of the proposed tree
clearing mitigation method (comment 2).
b. Section 325-124.C.1.h (ZO) requires that the proposed change or modification will constitute
an appropriate use in the area and will not substantially injure or detract from the use of
surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood. Additional screening
should be provided to benefit residences in existing Building 2 (comment 8).

2.

Tree Protection and Compensatory Plantings – Section 281-34.G of the subdivision and land
development ordinance (SLDO) requires compensatory plantings for mature trees (trees of 12inch DBH and greater) that are removed.
An area of woodlands at the northeast property corner would be cleared in association with
construction of Building 6. Because the area is small, proposed landscaping would more than
fulfill any compensatory requirements for this clearing. Nonetheless, the land development plan
should indicate any mature trees in this area by species, size, and condition.
There are a number of surveyed mature trees, including several that are very large, that may be
removed in association with a FEMA/PADEP/CC Conservation District permitted floodplain
restoration. The applicant proposes that a tree planting plan submitted in association with the
floodplain restoration be accepted in lieu of compensatory trees that would be otherwise
required. I have no objection to this proposal, but recommended that the land development
plan include the plan for floodplain tree removals and restoration plantings so the extent to
which compensatory plantings are met can be determined. Once that is known, the Township
can consider whether additional tree planting on site would be necessary.
If the Township accepts the concept of restoration plantings counting toward compensatory
tree requirements, feasibility of compliance would be demonstrated.

3.

Screen Buffers – Section 281-35.A (SLDO) requires 50-foot-wide screen buffers between the
proposed residential use and adjacent commercial and recreational uses to the east.
The plan indicates Buildings 6 and 7, and associated parking within the buffer. However, in
accordance with section 325-13.C.5 (ZO), building setbacks are 25 feet and parking setbacks are
1350 Elbow Lane • Chester Springs, PA 19425 phone 484-888-5574 email ed@theurkauf.com www.theurkauf.com
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10 feet from adjacent TC zoned properties. Thus, the reduced buffer widths are acceptable, but
the required screen plantings shall be provided within the buffer.
Screen buffer landscaping per section 281-35.D (SLDO) is required as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

Bldg. 6/400 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

8
16
40

8
16
40

Bldg. 7/310 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

6
12
31

6
19
30

The plan demonstrates feasibility of compliance with screen buffer requirements. The land
development plan shall indicate all required plantings.
4.

Perimeter Buffer – Section 281-35.E (SLDO) requires 25 foot wide perimeter buffers along
arterial streets. Perimeter buffer landscaping is required and proposed as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

Waterloo Blvd./450 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

5
9
23

5
11
27

Lincoln Hwy./185 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

2
4
9

3
6
15

The plan demonstrates feasibility of compliance with perimeter buffer requirements.
5.

Street Trees – Section 281-36 (SLDO) requires street trees within road rights-of-way as follows:
Frontage/Length
Waterloo Blvd./500 LF
Lincoln Hwy./235 LF

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
10
5

?
5
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Existing street trees along Waterloo Boulevard are not shown. It is assumed that one or two will
need to be relocated or replaced to accommodate the driveway to Building 6.
The plan demonstrates feasibility of compliance with street tree requirements. The land
development plan shall indicate all required street trees.
6.

Building Façade Landscaping – Section 281-37.D (SLDO) requires plantings between parking lots
and building facades as follows:
Façade/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

Bldg. 6/370 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

7
37

8
36

Bldg. 7/360 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

7
36

7
34

The plan demonstrates feasibility of compliance with building façade planting requirements. The
land development plan shall indicate all required plantings.
7.

Parking Lot Landscaping – In accordance with section 281-37.B.4 (SLDO), each parking lot
landscape island shall contain one shade tree.
The plan indicates one island at Building 6 without the required tree. This island should be
widened to accommodate both the walking trail and required shade tree, and the deleted
parking space replaced on the inside radius of the parking lot.
The plan demonstrates feasibility of compliance with parking lot shade tree requirements. The
land development plan shall be revised to indicate all required trees.

8.

Screening for Existing Residences – Section 281-33.C.4.c (SLDO) states that landscaping shall
meet functional objectives, including screening. Units on the back side of existing Building 2
currently have a view of open natural areas including the Lionville Run floodplain.
The proposed development would place the Building 6 parking lot and the entrance to the
ground floor garage directly in the view of these residences, particularly on the north end of the
building.
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Evergreen trees should be placed between Building 2 and Building 6 parking to mitigate this
disruption to the existing scenic viewshed. This would be a recommended condition of
conditional use approval.
9.

Courtyard Plantings – Section 281-33.E.7 requires the permanent upkeep of all required
landscaping. The parking area courtyard at Buildings 4 and 5 would be reconfigured, resulting in
the removal of (6) Homestead Elms, (12) Yoshino Cherries, and (56) Knockout Roses.
Since these plants were part of the original development approval, and because there will be
sufficient remaining courtyard space after the proposed new development, they should be
transplanted or replaced within the post-development courtyard area. This would be a
recommended condition of conditional use approval.

10.

Parking Configuration – The plan indicates dead ended parking lots with no turnaround
accommodation. The Township engineer and/or traffic consultant should comment on this.

11.

Conclusion – The following are recommended conditions of conditional use approval:
•
•
•
•

Floodplain tree removals and restoration plantings shall be shown on the land
development plan so any potential need for additional clearing mitigation can be
determined.
All plantings required by the SLDO shall be provided on the land development plan.
Evergreen tree screening shall be provided on the land development plan between
Building 2 and Building 6 parking
Existing parking lot courtyard plantings removed between Buildings 4, 5, and 7 shall be
transplanted or replaced within the reconfigured courtyard.

Please call if there are further questions.
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July 12, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning & Zoning / Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Traffic Engineering Review
Keva Flats Expansion
West Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA
McMahon Project No. 822677.11

Dear Mr. Weller:
McMahon, a Bowman Company, completed a traffic review of the proposed expansion of the existing
Keva Flats apartments located between Lincoln Highway (S.R. 3070) and Waterloo Boulevard, west of
Pottstown Pike (S.R. 0100). The site currently consists of 242 apartments with access to Lincoln Highway
and Waterloo Boulevard via Keva Drive, as well as additional unsignalized accesses Lincoln Highway and
Waterloo Boulevard. As part of the expansion, it is proposed to add two new apartment buildings
(Buildings 6 and 7) with a total of 96 units. Access to Building 6 will be provided via a new driveway along
Waterloo Boulevard, and access to Building 7 will be provided via an existing driveway along Lincoln
Highway. Our traffic review is based on the following documents.



Conditional Use Plan for Keva Flats, prepared by RGS Associates, dated revised June 21, 2022.
Keva Flats – Traffic Evaluation, prepared by Traffic Planning and Design, Inc., dated June 17, 2022

Based on our review of the above documents, we offer the following comments for consideration.
1.

ZO Section 325-124.C(1)(e), (f), (i) and (j) – The traffic evaluation letter indicates the trip
generation for the site is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers’ publication Trip
Generation, 10th Edition for Land Use Code 220, for Multifamily Housing, Low Rise. However,
Table 2 appears to be based on Trip Generation, 11th Edition for Land Use Code 221, for
Multifamily Housing, Mid Rise, which is appropriate. We agree with the trip generation results
shown in Table 2, and for completeness and to establish an accurate record, the traffic evaluation
text should be revised to note the correct trip generation methodology.

2.

ZO Section 325-124.C(1)(e), (f), (i) and (j) – The development proposes to use an existing access
along Lincoln Highway and proposes a new access along Waterloo Boulevard. Therefore, as it
relates to the new access only, the traffic evaluation should include an operational analysis (levelof-service and queuing) of the proposed Waterloo Boulevard access intersection to verify
acceptable operations, especially as it relates to its location with respect to the other adjacent
intersections along Waterloo Boulevard.

835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200, Exton, PA 19341
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3.

SALDO Section 281-28.C – The Township requires intersections on opposite sides of the street to
be directly across from one another or offset a minimum of 200 feet. The proposed spacing
between the proposed Waterloo Boulevard driveway and Steeple Chase Drive is approximately
165 feet. We question whether it is possible to locate the new access opposite Steeple Chase
Drive by exchanging the location of Building 6 and the parking area, which will result in the
parking lot located along Waterloo Boulevard. Also, the results of the above-requested access
traffic analysis should be considered in evaluation of the new access.

4.

SALDO Section 281-50 – Access to both Buildings 6 and 7 is proposed via a single, unsignalized
site driveway. The original phase of the Keva Flats includes an emergency access to Lincoln
Highway, and we recommend a connection to the emergency access from the new parking lot for
Building 7. Also, if feasible, we recommend an emergency access to serve the Building 6 parking
lot.

The following comments can be addressed during land development.
5.

SALDO Section 281-27.E(3) – Based on a sight distance evaluation provided by the applicant’s
traffic engineer, adequate sight distance can be provided for the proposed access along Waterloo
Boulevard. During land development, a PennDOT-style sight distance note should be added to
the land development plan which states the following.
“All sight distance obstructions (including but not limited to embankments and vegetation) shall
be removed by the applicant to provide a minimum of XXX sight distance to the left and XXX
sight distance to the right for a driver exiting the proposed driveways onto the through road. The
driver must be considered to be positioned ten feet from the near edge of the closest through
travel lane (from the curbline if curbing is present) at an eye height of three feet six inches (3’ 6”)
above the pavement surface located in the center of the closest through travel lane designated
for use by approaching traffic. This sight distance shall be maintained by the applicant.”

6.

The fire truck turning templates on sheet 9 appear to conflict with the proposed parking spaces in
the vicinity of Building 7. Please revise the turning template to eliminate this conflict. In addition,
please understand site layout and access design revisions may be required during more detailed
review during the land development phase of the project at the discretion of the Township to
ensure safe and efficient access and circulation.

7.

SALDO Section 281-31 – During land development, the plans should provide detailed design of
the proposed pedestrian crossing of the new Waterloo Boulevard driveway, as well as all
proposed pedestrian facilities available for public use, including crosswalks with ADA compliant
curb ramps, and advance pedestrian warning signs as needed. The detailed design of all
pedestrian facilities should include detailed grading plans with spot elevations at all proposed
grade breaks, labeling for all widths and slopes, ADA ramp types, and all appropriate PennDOT
standard details.
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8.

Chapter 295-12 – The subject development is located within the Township’s Act 209
Transportation Service Area, and as such, it is subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee
which is equal to $1,449.00 per new weekday afternoon peak hour trip. According to the trip
generation calculation prepared by the applicant’s traffic engineer, which is based on the Institute
of Transportation Engineers publication, Trip Generation, 11th Edition, the proposed development
will generate approximately 37 weekday afternoon peak hour, and the Transportation Impact Fee
for the proposed development is $53,613.00

As part of any future submissions, the applicant's engineer should compose a response letter that
describes how each comment has been addressed and where any plan and/or report revisions are located.
Additional comments may follow upon receipt of future submissions.

If there are any questions or if additional information is requested, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
Vice President & Regional Manager – Mid-Atlantic
\\extfs\MCM\eng\WESTWHI1\822677 - Keva\Reviews\2022-07-12 Review\Review\2022-07-12 Weller Keva Review.docx

3 of 3

835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200, Exton, PA 19341
P: 610.594.9995
mcmahonassociates.com | bowman.com

West Chester Office
535 N. Church Street, West Chester, PA 19380
P: 610.436.9000 | F: 610.436.8468
commonwealthheritagegroup.com

July 5, 2022
JM-494
To:

Mr. John Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning, and
West Whiteland Township Historical Commission
222 North Pottstown Pike
Exton, PA 19341

From: Philip Yocum, AIA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
Commonwealth Heritage Group
Re:

Conditional Use Application for:
Keva Flats
Apartment Buildings and Wetlands
350 Waterloo Boulevard
Exton, PA 19341

Dear Mr. Weller,
A Conditional Use Application has been submitted by Riley Riper Hollin & Colagreco for the construction of
two (2) additional apartment buildings and associated surface parking at Keva Flats, L.P. apartment complex
at 350 Waterloo Boulevard. The subject property is located on the north side of the Lincoln Highway, bounded
by Keva Drive on the west, Waterloo Boulevard on the north, and the Whiteland Towne Center shopping
center and Albert Miller Memorial Park on the east. The two proposed apartment buildings contain a total of
96 apartments. The existing Keva Flats facility currently contains 242 apartments. To offset the elimination of
two existing detention basins to facilitate construction, the project proposes the creation of an expanded
wetlands adjacent to the existing streams flowing through the center of the property.
In accordance with the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance, Article XVI: Historic Preservation,
including paragraphs 325-84 D., 325-90 A., 325-90 B., and 325-92 A.(3), the Historical Commission is required
to review and comment on projects at or within 300 feet of a site listed in Township’s Historic Resource
Inventory. The Historical Commission’s preservation consultant, Commonwealth Heritage Group (hereinafter
Commonwealth), has reviewed the proposed undertaking for potential impacts to the Township’s designated
historic resources.
For this review Commonwealth utilized the following Documents:
•

Keva Flats Deed;

•

Keva Flats Exp CU Application Package;

•

Keva Flats EXP CU Aqua Service Letter;

•

Keva Flats Exp CU Check;

•

Keva Flats Exp CU Modification Request Letter, dated 220621;

OTHER LOCATIONS Jackson, MI 517.788.3550 Ann Arbor, MI 517.262.3376 Milwaukee, WI 414.446.4121 Tarboro, NC 252.641.1444
Ogden, UT 801.394.0013 Alexandria, VA 703.354. 9737 Charlottesville, VA 434.979.1617 Littleton, MA 978.793.2579
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•

Keva Flats EXP CU Narrative, dated 220621;

•

Keva Flats Exp CU Plan, dated 220621;

•

Keva Flats Exp CU Sewer Facilities Planning Module;

•

Keva Flats EXP CU Stormwater Report, dated 220621;

•

Keva Flats Exp CU Submission Letter, dated 220621;

•

Keva Flats Exp CU Traffic Evaluation, dated, 220617;

•

Keva Flats EXP CU Theurkauf Review, dated 220701.

Historic Resources Impacted by the Proposed Project
In accordance with Section 325-92.A of the Township Zoning Ordinance, Class I, II, or III historic resources
listed on the West Whiteland Township inventory that are located within the boundary of a proposed project
site, or within 300-feet of the property boundary of a proposed project site shall be reviewed for potential
adverse effect. Commonwealth’s review has determined the following listed historic resources as potentially
affected by the proposed project:
Historic Resources located within the boundary of the proposed Project Site – Structures located on the subject
property that are listed on the Township’s Historic Resource Inventory:
•

Site #205 – Ivy Cottage, 179 West Lincoln Highway, 1799 (remodeled 1886). An adjacent stone
springhouse, and stone barn are associated with Ivy Cottage
Class I Historic Resource – Eligible for the National Register.

-

Adjacent Historic Resources within 300 feet of the proposed Project Site – Structures located within 300 feet
of the subject property that are listed on the Township’s Historic Resource Inventory:
•

Site #204 – Whitford Lodge, 179 West Lincoln Highway, Brick country mansion built 1782-1783 by
Col. Richard Thomas. Earliest of two historic brick homes in the Township.
- Class I Historic Resource – Eligible for the National Register.

Description of the Proposed Undertaking:
Applicant is proposing to construct two additional multi-family apartment buildings containing 96 units on the
Property pursuant to Section 325-13.B(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, identified as “Proposed Apartment Building
6” and “Proposed Apartment Building 7” on the Conditional Use Plan prepared by RGS Associates dated June
21, 2022. Apartment Building 6, located at the northeast corner of the property, is proposed to contain 72 units.
A new access drive entered from Waterloo Boulevard will serve Apartment Building 6. Apartment Building 7,
located at the southeast corner of the property, is proposed to contain 24 units. A total of 165 new parking
spaces are provided to serve the two new buildings. The design of the two new apartment buildings is reported
to be similar in style and design to the existing four-story buildings at the complex. The buildings will contain
parking at the ground floor level, with three residential floors above.
Additionally, floodplain restoration is proposed on the Property which will significantly expand the width of the
existing lowland section along the existing stream to a minimum of 150-feet wide. The area will be excavated to
create a natural wetland capable of retaining storm water for up to 100-year flood events. The existing western
boundary of the current flood zone will not be altered – expansion and excavation will be to the east side of the
existing stream. The existing historic resources on the Keva Flats site , Site #205 Ivy Cottage, are on the west
side of the existing flood zone. The wetlands area will be re-landscaped using a combination of existing and
new plantings. The plan indicates large existing trees will be retained where possible.
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Review of the Potential Effects on Historic Resources and Recommendations:
Commonwealth’s review is limited to the potential for effect on the above-mentioned historic resources. Our
comments address the potential for adverse effect, and recommendations for treatment and/or mitigation.
•

Apartment Buildings – The two new apartment buildings , Buildings 6 and 7, are similar in design to the
existing, four-story modern style buildings. Both new buildings are located on the east side of the property.
There will be less open space overall, particularly near Building 7.
Site #205, Ivy Cottage – There is little visual impact on Ivy Cottage. Building 6, at the Property’s northeast
corner is approximately 765-feet from Ivy Cottage. Building 7, at the Property’s southeast corner, is
completely hidden behind existing Building 4 when viewed from Ivy cottage.
Site #204, Whitford Lodge – Building 7 is located at the southeast corner of the property in previously open
space. The open space is reduced, and a new surface parking area is now directly adjacent to Route 30. Site
#204, Whitford Lodge has a direct view within 300 feet of the four-story Building 7, while the existing
Building 4 is approximately 550-feet away. The landscape plans call for vegetative screening, but
additional trees may be required to screen the east side of Building 7.

•

Expanded Wetlands – The expanded wetlands will be directly adjacent to Site #205, Ivy Cottage, and its
associated historic structures. However, the western border of the wetlands remains unchanged in relation
to the historic resources. The expanded wetlands should provide a unique and striking natural environment
at the center of the Keva Flats Property. Site #204, Whitford Lodge is not affected by the wetlands.

Conclusion:
As described above, there is no visual impact on Site #205, Ivy Cottage. The expanded wetland is adjacent to
Site #205, Ivy Cottage but it does not have a negative impact. No adverse effect was found for Site #205, Ivy
Cottage. Historic Site #204, Whitford Lodge has a direct view of the proposed Building 7, but no impact related
to the expanded wetlands. Minimal adverse effect is found for Site #204, Whitford Lodge, related to the direct
view of Building 7, the view should be mitigated with additional vegetative screening.
The proposed undertaking is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, and
therefore consistent with the requirements outlined in the Section 325-90, Standards for rehabilitation, of the
West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance.
Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact me at 610-350-9564 or e-mail at
pyocum@chg-inc.com.
Regards,

Philip Yocum, AIA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
cc:

Justin Smiley – WWT
Candice Strawley- CHG

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

July 12, 2022

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Engineering

SUBJECT: Keva Flats Expansion
Conditional Use Plan Review
I have reviewed the Conditional Use Plan set (9 sheets) dated June 21, 2022 and offer the following
comments:
1. There may be an opportunity to extend the floodplain restoration project to achieve a greater
impact. The adjacent 350 ft. upstream from the project is on private property (Whiteland
Town Center, LLC). It is feasible that an easement could be secured to perform floodplain
restoration. The subsequent 1,400 ft. of upstream channel is within the Township’s Miller
Park. The stream channel through the park has a highly erosive nature and sometimes breaks
out of its banks. There is also evidence of measurable sediment and gravel deposition.
2. As the footprint of proposed building 6 is progressed, it would be prudent to verify it is at a
safe distance from the road to account for errant vehicles from the curved roadway
alignment.
3. The new entrance for building 6 is within the left turn taper for Steeplechase Drive which will
result in confusing/conflicting left turns. The extension of the left turn lane and a center turn
lane may be necessary.

101 Commerce Drive Exton, Pennsylvania 19341 Tel: (610) 363-9525

Date: July 12, 2022
To: John Weller/Director of Planning and Zoning Justin Smiley/Township Planner
From: Marie Guarnere, Director Code Administration /Assistant Fire Marshal/ Assistant Zoning Officer
Re: KEVA Flats Expansion & Stream Restoration Conditional Use – Fire Marshal Review

I have reviewed the following plan(s) dated 6/21/2022 prepared by RGS & Associates
and have the following comments
Emergency Access Road to be added on the northeast side of Building 6.
Extending from parking lot through to Waterloo Blvd.
Emergency Access Road – must meet code section 503 width and covering (redesign grass paver)
o shall be constructed not less than 20 feet wide.
o During the Land Development process, attorneys shall work out a long-term maintenance protocol for
the long-term maintenance and winter maintenance of the previous 20’ wide lane to maintain
emergency access throughout the year.
o "No Parking Fire Lane" shall be posted. Signs shall be international type, double-sided, mounted
perpendicular to the cartway and spaced a maximum of 150 feet on center.
Additional fire hydrant required either on Waterloo Blvd near proposed entrance into Building 6 or with in the
court of Building 6
Fire Department Connection (FDC) to be identified on both Building 6 and Building 7.

Please let me know if you have additional questions,
Marie
Marie Guarnere
Director Code Administration /Assistant Fire Marshal/ Assistant Zoning Officer
Cell: 267-542-0445 mguarnere@westwhiteland.org

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 15, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Conditional Use application of Keva Flats
Draft motion
To recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the conditional use application of Keva
Flats, LP for the construction of 96 apartment dwellings in two buildings and a floodplain restoration project as depicted on the 9-sheet plan set prepared by RGS Associates dated June
21, 2022 entitled “Conditional Use Plan for Keva Flats” with the following conditions:
1. The Applicant shall provide additional traffic data and analysis to resolve the concerns
noted in comments #1 and #2 of the McMahon review dated July 12, 2022.
2. The Applicant shall be responsible for modification of lane markings in Waterloo Blvd. as
may be necessary to resolve the concern noted in comment #3 of the Engineering Department memo dated July 12, 2022 and/or the findings of the analysis required by Condition
1, above.
3. The architecture of the proposed buildings shall be substantially similar to the renderings
presented to the Planning Commission at the meeting of July 19, 2022.
4. The land development approval for this project shall include a requirement to pay a traffic impact fee in the amount of $60,858.00 as required by Township Ordinances 427 and
461 and as described in comment #8 of the McMahon review dated July 12, 2022.
5. Prior to approval of the land development plan, the Applicant shall provide documentation to Township Staff sufficient to support a determination of the extent to which this
project satisfies the requirement to provide permanent open space and recreational facilities pursuant to §281-47 of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance; any
deficiency shall be resolved by payment of a fee in lieu of such provision, as described in
that same section.
6. The Township agrees to contribute financially to the work of the floodplain restoration
aspect. The amount of said contribution shall be equal to the sum of the fees required by
Conditions 3 and 4 above.
7. Resolution of all outstanding consultant and Staff concerns to the satisfaction of the
Township.
8. Any other concerns raised by the Planning Commission during tonight’s discussion.
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